

No. 10-10751

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

THE CITY OF FARMERS BRANCH, TEXAS,
Appellant,

v.

VILLAS AT PARKSIDE PARTNERS d/b/a VILLAS AT PARKSIDE,
LAKEVIEW AT PARKSIDE PARTNERS d/b/a LAKEVIEW AT PARKSIDE,
CHATEAU RITZ PARTNERS d/b/a CHATEAU DE VILLE, and
MARY MILLER SMITH,
Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT,
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, DALLAS DIVISION, CIVIL ACTION
NO. 3:08-CV-1551-B

BRIEF OF APPELLEES, VILLAS PLAINTIFFS

BICKEL & BREWER STOREFRONT, PLLC

William A. Brewer III
Texas State Bar No. 02967035
James S. Renard
Texas State Bar No. 16768500
C. Dunham Biles
Texas State Bar No. 24042407
Jack G. B. Ternan
Texas State Bar No. 24060707
1717 Main Street, Suite 4800
Dallas, Texas 75201
Telephone: (214) 653-4000
Facsimile: (214) 653-1015

ATTORNEYS FOR VILLAS PLAINTIFFS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. STATEMENT OF CASE	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. The Parties	2
B. The City’s Initial Foray Into The Immigration Arena	2
C. The City Unveils Its Third And Latest “Immigration Ordinance.”	4
1. The purpose and intended effect of the Ordinance	4
2. The relevant terms of the Ordinance.....	5
3. Determining eligibility for licenses under the Ordinance.....	7
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
IV. APPLICABLE STANDARD	10
V. ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES	10
A. The Judgment Should Be Affirmed Because The Ordinance Is Not Entitled To A Presumption Against Preemption.....	10
B. The Judgment Should Be Affirmed Because The Requirements For A Facial Challenge Have Been Satisfied As There Is No Set Of Circumstances Under Which The City Is Authorized To Regulate Immigration.....	13
C. The District Court Correctly Held That The Ordinance Is Preempted As An Improper Regulation Of Immigration.....	15
1. The Ordinance intrudes into the highly discretionary powers to control and regulate immigration that the Constitution vests solely in the federal government.....	17
2. The Ordinance’s alleged reliance on purported federal classifications and federal resources does not save it from preemption.	22
a. The Ordinance requires the City to create and apply immigration classifications not provided by federal law.	22

- b. The City does not have carte blanche to use federal classifications for any purpose it sees fit.....26
 - 3. The City is not authorized to use federal immigration classifications to regulate housing.28
 - 4. Regulation of alien access to housing is fundamentally different than regulation of alien employment.31
 - D. The District Court Correctly Held That The Ordinance Is Preempted Because It Intrudes Into Fields Occupied By Federal Regulation.33
 - 1. The Ordinance is preempted because it intrudes on the federal scheme for the removal of aliens and the adjudication of their status.33
 - 2. The Ordinance is preempted because it intrudes on the federal alien registration scheme.37
 - 3. The Ordinance is preempted because it intrudes on the federal scheme regulating alien eligibility for benefits.38
 - 4. The Ordinance is preempted because it intrudes on the federal anti-harboring regime.39
 - E. The District Court Correctly Held That The Ordinance Is Preempted Because It Conflicts With Federal Law And Policy.....42
 - 1. The Ordinance is preempted because it seeks to counteract, not enforce, federal policy.....42
 - 2. The Ordinance is preempted because it undermines the purpose and natural effect of legislation granting the federal government the sole authority and discretion to regulate immigration.46
- VI. CONCLUSION.....50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>AES Sparrows Point LNG, LLC v. Smith</i> , 470 F. Supp. 2d 586 (D. Md. 2007).....	14
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 129 S. Ct. 538 (2008).....	11
<i>Ass’n of Am. Railroads v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , No. CV 06-01416-JF, 2007 WL 2439499 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 30, 2007).....	14
<i>Avina v. JP Morgan Chase Bank</i> , No. 10-20677, 2011 WL 661566 (5th Cir. Feb 23, 2011).....	15
<i>Castro-O’Ryan v. INS</i> , 847 F.2d 1307 (9th Cir. 1988)	20
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Candelaria</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3498 (U.S. 2010).....	49
<i>Chicanos Por La Causa, Inc. v. Napolitano</i> , 558 F.3d 856 (9th Cir. 2009)	31, 33, 35, 49
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 727 U.S. 41 (1999).....	13
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	25
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	43, 48
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....	passim
<i>Delrio-Mocci v. Connolly Prop., Inc.</i> , No. 08-2753, 2009 WL 971394 (D.N.J. Apr. 9, 2009).....	40
<i>Drax v. Reno</i> , 338 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2003)	20

English v. Gen. Elec. Co.,
496 U.S. 72 (1990).....33, 35

Equal Access Educ. v. Merten,
305 F. Supp. 2d 585 (E.D. Va. 2004)20, 25

Fong Yue Ting v. United States,
149 U.S. 698 (1893).....18, 19

Garrett v. City of Escondido,
465 F. Supp. 2d 1043 (S.D. Cal. 2006)42, 48

Gonzales v. Peoria,
722 F.2d 468 (9th Cir. 1983)38, 42

*Goodspeed Airport LLC v. E. Haddam Inland Wetlands & Watercourses
Cmm’n*, No. 01-516-cv, 2011 WL 447052 (2d Cir. Feb. 10, 2011)14

Graham v. Richardson,
403 U.S. 365 (1971).....21

Gray v. City of Valley Park,
No. 4:07CV00881, 2008 WL 294294 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 31, 2008)12

Green Mountain R.R. Corp. v. Vermont,
404 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2005)9, 14

Harisiades v. Shaughnessy,
342 U.S. 580 (1952).....18

Hines v. Davidowitz,
312 U.S. 52 (1941).....passim

In re Jose,
45 Cal. 4th 534 (2009)38

League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Wilson,
908 F. Supp. 755 (C.D. Cal. 1995)20, 26, 31

Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly,
533 U.S. 525 (2001).....12

Lozano v. City of Hazleton,
496 F. Supp. 2d 477 (M.D. Pa. 2007).....24, 25, 26, 44

Lozano v. City of Hazleton,
620 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2010)passim

LULAC v. Wilson,
997 F. Supp. 1244 (C.D. Cal. 1997)20, 26, 31, 40

Lynch v. Cannatella,
810 F.2d 1363 (5th Cir. 1987)38

Madeira v. Affordable Housing Foundation, Inc.,
469 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006)35

Marsh v. United States,
29 F.2d 172 (2d Cir. 1928)45

McIntosh v. Partridge,
540 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2008)49, 50

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,
518 U.S. 470 (1996).....9, 12

Patrick v. Ridge,
394 F.3d 311 (5th Cir. 2004)10

Plyler v. Doe,
457 U.S. 202 (1982).....passim

Rajeh v. Steel City Corp.,
157 Ohio App. 3d 722 (Ohio App. 2004)40

Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.,
525 U.S. 471 (1999).....19

Takahashi v. Fish & Game Comm’n,
334 U.S. 410 (1948).....passim

Toll v. Moreno,
458 U.S. 1 (1982).....16, 20

Truax v. Raich,
 239 U.S. 33 (1915).....passim

United States v. Aguilar,
 883 F.2d 662 (9th Cir. 1989)41

United States v. Arizona,
 703 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Ariz. 2010)28, 39, 48

United States v. Balderas,
 91 Fed. Appx. 354 (5th Cir. 2004).....41

United States v. Cantu,
 557 F.2d 1173 (5th Cir. 1977)40

United States v. Flores,
 404 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2005)25

United States v. Gomez-Moreno,
 479 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 2007)41

United States v. Herrera,
 584 F.2d 1137 (5th Cir. 1978)41

United States v. Kim,
 193 F.3d 567 (2d Cir. 1999)41

United States v. Locke,
 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....8, 11

United States v. Lucio,
 428 F.3d 519 (5th Cir. 2005)25

United States v. Manning,
 434 F. Supp. 2d 988 (E.D. Wash. 2006).....14

United States v. Martinez-Medina,
 No. 08-30150, 2009 WL 117611 (5th Cir. Jan. 16, 2009)41

United States v. Rubio-Gonzalez,
 674 F.2d 1067 (5th Cir. 1982)41

United States v. Salerno,
 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....8, 9, 13, 14

United States v. Sanchez,
 963 F.2d 152 (8th Cir. 1992)41

United States v. Shum,
 496 F.3d 390 (5th Cir. 2007)41

United States v. Tipton,
 518 F.3d 591 (8th Cir. 2008)41

United States v. Varkonyi,
 645 F.2d 453 (5th Cir. 1981)41

United States v. Vasquez-Alvarez,
 176 F.3d 1294 (10th Cir. 1999)50

United States v. Zheng,
 306 F.3d 1086 (11th Cir. 2002)41

Valley Ice & Fuel Co. v. United States,
 30 F.3d 635 (5th Cir. 1994)31

Villas at Parkside Partners v. City of Farmers Branch,
 577 F. Supp. 2d 858 (N.D. Tex. 2008)passim

Villas at Parkside Partners v. City of Farmers Branch,
 701 F. Supp. 2d 835 (N.D. Tex. 2010)passim

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,
 128 S. Ct. 1184 (2008).....13, 15

Wash. v. Glucksberg,
 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....13

Wyeth v. Levine,
 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009).....11

Zadvydas v. Davis,
 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....25

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

7 U.S.C. 2015(f)23

8 U.S.C. § 1154,34

8 U.S.C. § 115844

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)23

8 U.S.C. §1229a23, 34, 48

8 U.S.C. §1229c45

8 U.S.C. §123134

8 U.S.C. §§ 1301-130638

8 U.S.C. § 132437, 40, 41, 42

8 U.S.C. § 1324a24, 33

8 U.S.C. § 135723, 37, 50

8 U.S.C. § 1373(c)26, 28, 29

8 U.S.C. § 160140

8 U.S.C. §§ 1601-164639

8 U.S.C. § 1621 passim

8 U.S.C. §162231

8 U.S.C. §162431

8 U.S.C. § 162540

8 U.S.C. § 1641(b)24

26 U.S.C. § 3304(a)(14)(A)23

42 U.S.C. § 1436a23

42 U.S.C. § 460523

8 C.F.R. § 102.12	23
8 C.F.R. § 103.12	23
8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(a)(11-13), (c)(8-11, 13, 18-2-, 22, 24)	25
8 C.F.R. § 274a.12	32
27 C.F.R. § 478.11	23
49 C.F.R. § 24.2	23
65 Fed. Reg. 58301	41
72 FED. REG. 10820.....	41
